

Latam Daily: IMF WEO Less Dire, but Still Relatively Downbeat on Latam

- In its October *World Economic Outlook (WEO)*, the IMF pared its forecast of the global economic contraction in 2020 from the -5.2% y/y in its June 2020 update to -4.4% y/y now. It blamed rising COVID-19 infection rates in emerging-market economies for shaving its 2021 global rebound from 5.4% y/y to 5.2% y/y.
- The IMF remained relatively downbeat on Latam compared with our forecasts and the consensus of market analysts.

IMF: GLOBAL OUTLOOK “SOMEWHAT LESS DIRE”

In its October *World Economic Outlook (WEO)* released on Tuesday, October 13, the IMF strengthened its global forecasts for 2020, but at the same time, pulled back on its projections for expected rebounds in 2021. The Fund’s forecast for the contraction associated with 2020’s “great lockdown” was curbed from the -5.2% y/y projection in its June 2020 mid-term update to a current outlook of -4.4% y/y. For 2021, the IMF shaved its expectation for the global rebound from 5.4% y/y to 5.2% y/y. Although the move to dampen the Fund’s expectations for the pace of recovery in 2021 is a natural consequence in standard macro models of a shallower downturn in 2020, the IMF ascribed the move to rising infection rates in emerging markets.

For the Latin American and Caribbean region, the IMF similarly improved its outlook for 2020, but made only a negligible cut to the speed of the expected rebound in 2021. The IMF raised its projection for 2020 from its June expectation of a -9.4% y/y contraction to -8.1% y/y, one of the stronger regional upgrades in the new *WEO*. The recovery expected in 2021 was more or less unchanged, having been shaved only a notch from 3.7% y/y in the June forecasts to 3.6% y/y now. The relatively solid improvement in the IMF’s regional outlook for 2020 reflects, in part, the progress in COVID-19 numbers across the region detailed in our October 4 *Latam Weekly*—a marked contrast with some other emerging regions.

Looking at the IMF’s country-level forecasts for the Latam-6, the Fund’s outlook remains distinctly weaker than Scotiabank Economics’ forecasts and the consensus of analysts’ projections. On the growth side (table 1), the IMF’s *WEO* forecasts for 2020 average nearly a full percentage point weaker than Scotiabank’s projections and about half a point weaker than market consensus. For 2021, the Fund’s outlook for the recovery averages about a third of a point weaker than both our forecasts and the market consensus. For the five Latam inflation-targeting countries (i.e., the Latam-6, ex. Argentina), the Fund’s forecast for annual inflation at end-2020 is only mildly weaker than we and the market anticipate, but Scotia expects inflation to average about 80 bps higher in 2021 than the IMF projects (table 2).

—Brett House

CONTACTS

Brett House, VP & Deputy Chief Economist
416.863.7463
Scotiabank Economics
brett.house@scotiabank.com

Guillermo Arbe
51.1.211.6052 (Peru)
Scotiabank Peru
guillermo.arbe@scotiabank.com.pe

Mario Correa
52.55.5123.2683 (Mexico)
Scotiabank Mexico
mcorrea@scotiabank.com.mx

Sergio Olarte
57.1.745.6300 (Colombia)
Scotiabank Colombia
sergio.olarte@co.scotiabank.com

Jorge Selaive
56.2.2939.1092 (Chile)
Scotiabank Chile
jorge.selaive@scotiabank.cl

Marc Ercolao
416.866.6252
Scotiabank Economics
marc.ercolao@scotiabank.com

Table 1. Real GDP growth, % y/y change

	2020			2021		
	BNS	BBG	IMF	BNS	BBG	IMF
Argentina	-10.8	-11.5	-11.8	4.3	4.7	4.9
Brazil	-5.3	-5.3	-5.8	2.9	3.5	2.8
Chile	-5.2	-5.8	-6.0	5.1	4.8	4.5
Colombia	-7.5	-6.2	-8.2	5.0	4.4	4.5
Mexico	-9.1	-10.0	-9.0	3.0	3.5	3.5
Peru	-11.5	-12.2	-13.9	8.7	8.6	7.3

Sources: Scotiabank Economics, IMF, Bloomberg.

Table 2. CPI inflation, eop % y/y change

	2020			2021		
	BNS	BBG	IMF	BNS	BBG	IMF
Argentina	28.7	42.2	...	42.6	44.9	...
Brazil	2.8	2.7	2.0	4.8	3.1	2.9
Chile	2.4	2.8	2.4	3.0	2.6	2.9
Colombia	2.0	2.6	1.4	3.0	3.0	2.4
Mexico	3.9	3.5	3.7	4.1	3.6	2.9
Peru	1.5	1.5	1.8	2.0	1.8	2.0

Sources: Scotiabank Economics, IMF, Bloomberg.

This report has been prepared by Scotiabank Economics as a resource for the clients of Scotiabank. Opinions, estimates and projections contained herein are our own as of the date hereof and are subject to change without notice. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy or completeness. Neither Scotiabank nor any of its officers, directors, partners, employees or affiliates accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

These reports are provided to you for informational purposes only. This report is not, and is not constructed as, an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to buy any financial instrument, nor shall this report be construed as an opinion as to whether you should enter into any swap or trading strategy involving a swap or any other transaction. The information contained in this report is not intended to be, and does not constitute, a recommendation of a swap or trading strategy involving a swap within the meaning of U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission Regulation 23.434 and Appendix A thereto. This material is not intended to be individually tailored to your needs or characteristics and should not be viewed as a “call to action” or suggestion that you enter into a swap or trading strategy involving a swap or any other transaction. Scotiabank may engage in transactions in a manner inconsistent with the views discussed in this report and may have positions, or be in the process of acquiring or disposing of positions, referred to in this report.

Scotiabank, its affiliates and any of their respective officers, directors and employees may from time to time take positions in currencies, act as managers, co-managers or underwriters of a public offering or act as principals or agents, deal in, own or act as market makers or advisors, brokers or commercial and/or investment bankers in relation to securities or related derivatives. As a result of these actions, Scotiabank may receive remuneration. All Scotiabank products and services are subject to the terms of applicable agreements and local regulations. Officers, directors and employees of Scotiabank and its affiliates may serve as directors of corporations.

Any securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Scotiabank recommends that investors independently evaluate any issuer and security discussed in this report, and consult with any advisors they deem necessary prior to making any investment.

This report and all information, opinions and conclusions contained in it are protected by copyright. This information may not be reproduced without the prior express written consent of Scotiabank.

TM Trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia. Used under license, where applicable.

Scotiabank, together with “Global Banking and Markets”, is a marketing name for the global corporate and investment banking and capital markets businesses of The Bank of Nova Scotia and certain of its affiliates in the countries where they operate, including, Scotiabanc Inc.; Citadel Hill Advisors L.L.C.; The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Company of New York; Scotiabank Europe plc; Scotiabank (Ireland) Limited; Scotiabank Inverlat S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple, Scotia Inverlat Casa de Bolsa S.A. de C.V., Scotia Inverlat Derivados S.A. de C.V. – all members of the Scotiabank group and authorized users of the Scotiabank mark. The Bank of Nova Scotia is incorporated in Canada with limited liability and is authorised and regulated by the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions Canada. The Bank of Nova Scotia is authorised by the UK Prudential Regulation Authority and is subject to regulation by the UK Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation by the UK Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of The Bank of Nova Scotia’s regulation by the UK Prudential Regulation Authority are available from us on request. Scotiabank Europe plc is authorised by the UK Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the UK Financial Conduct Authority and the UK Prudential Regulation Authority.

Scotiabank Inverlat, S.A., Scotia Inverlat Casa de Bolsa, S.A. de C.V., and Scotia Derivados, S.A. de C.V., are each authorized and regulated by the Mexican financial authorities.

Not all products and services are offered in all jurisdictions. Services described are available in jurisdictions where permitted by law.